
BOS No. Orig. # 17-217; Amd1 #18-54; Amd3 #22-43 
Infor PO No. 2426 
Infor Ref No. 2020-2018-LTC 01 

Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 17-217 between County of Yolo and LocumTenens.com FY 2017-22 
Page 1 of 2 

FOURTH AMENDMENT 
(BOS AGREEMENT NO. ____-____) 

This Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 17-217 (“Fourth Amendment”) is made and entered into as of 
the last date signed below, by and between the County of Yolo, a political subdivision of the State of 
California (“County”), and LocumTenens.com, LLC, a limited liability company authorized to do business 
in the State of California (“Contractor”), jointly referred to as “the Parties” herein and who agree as stated 
below. 

WHEREAS, on or about August 1, 2017, the Parties entered into Agreement No. 17-217 
(“Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, on or about March 20, 2018, the Parties amended the Agreement via the First 
Amendment; and 

WHEREAS, on or about June 9, 2020, the County exercised its option to extend the Agreement under 
the same terms and conditions via Option Letter #1; and  

WHEREAS, on or about June 21, 2021, the Parties further amended the Agreement via the Second 
Amendment; and 

WHEREAS, on or about March 8, 2022, the Parties further amended the Agreement via the Third 
Amendment; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties would now like to amend the Agreement, as previously amended, to: 

1. Revise Paragraph III.B. to increase funding for Fiscal Year (FY) 2021-22 in the amount of 
$6,000 for a new contract maximum of $2,206,000. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Paragraph III.B. of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

B. Any other provision of this Agreement notwithstanding, the maximum payment obligation to 
Contractor through June 30, 2022 shall be no greater than TWO MILLION TWO HUNDRED SIX 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($2,206,000) specified as follows: 

FY2017-18 
July 1, 2017 

through  
June 30,2018 

FY2018-19 
July 1, 2018 

through 
June 30, 2019 

FY2019-20 
July 1, 2019 

through  
June 30, 2020 

FY2020-21  
July 1,2020 

through  
June 30, 2021 

FY2021-22  
July 1, 2021 

through  
June 30, 2022  

 
 

Total  

$600,000 $600,000 $600,000 $100,000 $306,000 $2,206,000 

2. Except as specifically amended by this Fourth Amendment and any prior amendments, the Agreement 
shall remain in full force and effect according to its terms. 

 
[Signatures Follow] 

 
// 
// 
// 



BOS No. Orig. # 17-217; Amd1 #18-54; Amd3 #22-43 
Infor PO No. 2426 
Infor Ref No. 2020-2018-LTC 01 

Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 17-217 between County of Yolo and LocumTenens.com FY 2017-22 
Page 2 of 2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Fourth Amendment as of the day and year 
last set forth below. 

    CONTRACTOR       COUNTY OF YOLO 

 
By__________________________________ 
      Jeannie Smith, VP of Psychiatry 
      LocumTenens.com, LLC 
  
 
Date: ___________________ 

 

  
By_________________________________ 
     Angel Barajas, Chair   
     Board of Supervisors 
 
 

Date: ___________________ 

   
  ___________________________________ 
  Nolan Sullivan, Director   
  Health and Human Services Agency 
   

 
  Attest: Julie Dachtler, Senior Deputy Clerk 

Board of Supervisors 

By _________________________________ 
Deputy                              (Seal) 

 

Approved as to Form: 
Philip J. Pogledich, County Counsel 
 

By__________________________________ 
      Hope P. Welton, Senior Deputy 

        

 
 
 
 
 
 

8/25/22

8/17/22




